There were no other material contractual commitments to acquire property, plant and equipment at
31 December 2017 (2016: None).

If the cost model had been used, the carrying amounts of the revalued land, including the fair value
adjustment upon acquisition of Goodtech, would be CU 7,421 (2016: CU 6,712). The revalued
amounts include a revaluation surplus of CU 1,288 before tax (2016: CU 985), which is not
available for distribution to the shareholders of Illustrative Corporation.

Fair value measurement of the land
See Note 35.2.

13. Leases
13.1 Finance leases as lessee
The Group’s main warehouse and related facilities and certain IT equipment are held under finance
lease arrangements. As of 31 December 2017, the net carrying amount of the warehouse and
related facilities is CU 3,362 (2016: CU 3,723, 2015: 4,084), included as part of buildings and of the
IT equipment is CU 231 (2016: CU 480, 2015: 729), included as part of IT equipment (see Note 12).

IAS 36.126(a)

IAS 16.74(a)

IAS 16.74(c)

IAS 16.77(e)
IAS 16.77(f)

IAS 17.31(a)

48 Illustrative Corporation Group: IFRS Example Consolidated Financial Statements

IAS 16.78(a) Land Buildings IT
equipment

Other
equipment

Total

Gross carrying amount
IAS 16.73(d) Balance 1 January 2016 7,697 23,067 4,316 966 36,046
IAS 16.73(e)(i) Additions – 1,001 1,390 890 3,281
IAS 16.73(e)(iii) Acquisition through business combination – – 2,310 838 3,148
IAS 16.73(e)(ii) Held for sale or included in disposal group – (4,598) (2,422) (348) (7,368)
IAS 16.73(e)(viii) Net exchange differences – (108) (15) (12) (135)
IAS 16.73(d) Balance at 31 December 2016 7,697 19,362 5,579 2,334 34,972

Depreciation and impairment
IAS 16.73(d) Balance 1 January 2016 – (12,944) (1,805) (551) (15,300)
IAS 16.73(e)(viii) Net exchange differences – (72) (10) (8) (90)
IAS 16.73(e)(ii) Held for sale or included in disposal group – 3,200 990 200 4,390
IAS 16.73(e)(vii) Depreciation – (2,343) (678) (554) (3,575)
IAS 16.73(d) Balance 31 December 2016 – (12,159) (1,503) (913) (14,575)

Carrying amount 31 December 2016 7,697 7,203 4,076 1,421 20,397

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017 (expressed in thousands of Euroland currency units, except per share amounts)

Finance lease liabilities (see Note 24) are secured by the related assets held under finance leases.
Future minimum finance lease payments at 31 December were as follows:

The lease agreement for the main warehouse includes fixed lease payments and a purchase option
at the end of the 10 year lease term. The agreement is non-cancellable and does not contain any
further restrictions.

13.2 Operating leases as lessee
The Group leases an office and production building under an operating lease. The future minimum